

No. 17-6385

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

APRIL MILLER, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ROWAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, *et al.*
Defendant-Appellee

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky at Covington
Case No. 2:15-CV-00044

BRIEF OF APPELEE, ROWAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jeffrey C. Mando

Jeffrey C. Mando, Esq. (#43548)

Claire E. Parson, Esq. (#92934)

ADAMS, STEPNER,

WOLTERMANN & DUSING, PLLC

40 West Pike Street

Covington, KY 41011

859.394.6200

859.392.7200 – Fax

jmando@aswdlaw.com

cparsons@aswdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee,
Rowan County, Kentucky*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26, Appellee, Rowan County, Kentucky, makes the following disclosures:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? **No.**

If answer is YES, list below the identity of the parent corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named party.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, which has a financial interest in the outcome? **No.**

If the answer is YES, list the identity of such corporation and the nature of the financial interest.

/s/ Jeffrey C. Mando
Jeffrey C. Mando, Esq.

April 30, 2018
Date

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTvi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

I. BACKGROUND OF MARRIAGE LICENSES IN KENTUCKY2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY RELATING TO DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION OF DAVIS’ STATUS AS A STATE ACTOR.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

I. ROWAN COUNTY JOINS IN THE ARGUMENTS OF GOVERNOR BEVIN AND DAVIS THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT PREVAILING PARTIES AND THAT FEES SHOULD BE REDUCED IF AWARDED11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DAVIS WAS ACTING AS A STATE OFFICIAL WITH RESPECT TO THE ISSUANCE OR NON-ISSUANCE OF MARRIAGE LICENSES12

A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT DAVIS WAS A STATE ACTOR WITH RESPECT TO MARRIAGE LICENSES RESTED ON SOLID LEGAL AUTHORITY AND A THOROUGH REVIEW OF THE FACTS IN THE RECORD12

B. THE AUTHORITY THAT GOVERNOR BEVIN OFFERS TO ATTACK THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING IS EITHER INAPPLICABLE OR UNPERSUASIVE.....15

III. GOVERNOR BEVIN’S REQUEST TO IMPOSE FEES AGAINST THE ROWAN COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY LEGAL AUTHORITY22

IV. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES AGAINST THE COMMONWEALTH IS NOT UNJUST OR AT LEAST NO MORE UNJUST THAN IMPOSING FEES AGAINST ROWAN COUNTY28

V. CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

DESIGNATION OF RECORDA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bills v. Hodges</i> , 628 F.2d 844, 845 (4 th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 173 F.3d 552 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Brotherton</i> , 173 F.3d at 563.....	19
<i>Crabbs v. Scott</i> , 786 F.3d 426 (6 th Cir. 2015).....	1, 15
<i>Crabbs v. Scott</i> , 786 F.3d 426, 429 (6 th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Crabbs</i> , 786 F.3d at 428.....	16
<i>Crane v. Texas</i> , 759 F.2d 412, 432 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Crane</i> , 759 F.2d at 432.....	20
<i>De Jesus Nazario v. Rodriguez</i> , 554 F.3d 196, 200 (4 th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Ewing, County Judge, v. Hays</i> , 77 S.W.2d 946 (Ky. 1934).....	25
<i>Ewing</i> , 77 S.W.2d 948.....	26
<i>Farrer v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 110 (1992).....	20
<i>Garner v. Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court</i> , 554 F.3d 624, 634 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Granzeier v. Middleton</i> , 173 F.3d 568 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Granzeier</i> , 173 F.3d at 572 – 576, 576 – 578.....	27
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 446 (1983).....	11
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	1, 22
<i>Hutto</i> , 437 U.S. at 692 – 693.....	23
<i>Hutto</i> , 437 U.S. at 700.....	24, 25
<i>Lowe v. Commonwealth</i> , 60 Ky. 237 (Ky. 1860).....	15
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 520 U.S. 781, 785 (1997).....	10, 13
<i>McMillian</i> , 520 U.S. at 785.....	16, 20
<i>McMillian</i> , 520 U.S. at 793.....	18
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591, 604 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Morscott, Inc. v. Cleveland</i> , 936 F.2d 271, 272 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	11, 29
<i>Pinkhasov v. Petocz</i> , 331 S.W.3d 285, 291 (Ky. App. 2011).....	3
<i>Pusey v. City of Youngstown</i> , 11 F.3d 652 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i> , 496 F.3d 609, 619 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Rowley v. Lampe</i> , 331 S.W.2d 887, 890 (Ky. 1960).....	3
<i>Ruehman v. Sheahan</i> , 34 F.3d 525 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Ruehman</i> , 34 F.3d at 528.....	19
<i>Taylor v. Chandler</i> , 86 S.W.2d 1038 (Ky. App. 1935).....	26
<i>Wikol v. Birmingham Pub. Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 360 F.3d 604, 611 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Williams v. Leslie</i> , 28 Fed. Appx. 387 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10 th Cir. 1987).....	29

Statutes

KRS 402.100.....14
KRS 402.230.....14
KRS 402.990.....15
KRS 522.020-030..... 15, 30
KRS 62.070.....30
KRS 64.012(19) 14, 15
KRS 64.5275.....15
KRS 64.5275(1) and (2).....2
KRS 64.530(1)2
KRS 64.530(3)3, 29
KRS 64.152.....29
KRS 64.535.....15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.080.....14

Other Authorities

Ky. Cons. § 246.....2
Ky. Const. § 6815
